

GAHC010172522022



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/5567/2022

DIPALI KHERKATARY
W/O- SANJIB KUMAR BASUMATARY,
R/O- VILLAGE SIMLAJAR,
P.O- MOUTUPURI, PIN-781316,
DIST- BAKSA

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS.
REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,
HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE DIRECTOR OF HIGHER EDUCATION

KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19
ASSAM

3:THE PRINCIPAL
B.H COLLEGE

P.O- HOWLY
BARPETA
ASSAM
PIN-781316

4:THE GOVERNING BODY
B.H COLLEGE

P.O- HOWLY
BARPETA
ASSAM

PIN-781316.
REP. BY ITS PRESIDEN

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P MAHANTA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, HIGHER EDU

BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 25.06.2024

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Ms. C. Sarma appears on behalf of Ms. P. Saharia, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Perused the case records.

On a perusal of the office note dated 25.06.2024 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent Nos. 3 & 4 by registered post with A/D on 03.09.2022.

But till date, neither the A/D cards nor the un-served notices have been received back in respect of the aforesaid respondents. Along with the aforesaid, it appears that the postal track consignment details are also not available in respect of the respondents mentioned above.

In view of the above, the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent Nos. 3 & 4 by registered post with A/D as well as by usual Court process through the office of the learned Civil Judge (Junior Division), Barpeta, within 7 (seven) days from the date of this order.

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court in the third week of July, 2024.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant